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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION 

____________ 

 
MOBILE AND FIXED OFFSHORE UNITS –  

ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS – 
 

Part 6: Installation 
 

FOREWORD 

1) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising 
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote 
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To 
this end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, 
Technical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC 
Publication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested 
in the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-
governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely 
with the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by 
agreement between the two organizations. 

2) The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an international 
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation from all 
interested IEC National Committees.  

3) IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC National 
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content of IEC 
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or for any 
misinterpretation by any end user. 

4) In order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications 
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence 
between any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in 
the latter. 

5) IEC itself does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity 
assessment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for any 
services carried out by independent certification bodies. 

6) All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication. 

7) No liability shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and 
members of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or 
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and 
expenses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC 
Publications.  

8) Attention is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is 
indispensable for the correct application of this publication. 

9) Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of 
patent rights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights. 

International Standard IEC 61892-6 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 18: 
Electrical installations of ships and of mobile and fixed offshore units. 

This third edition cancels and replaces the second edition published in 2007. This edition 
constitutes a technical revision. 

This edition includes the following significant technical changes with respect to the previous 
edition. 

a) Table 1, size of earth continuity conductors has been replaced with the table in 
IEC 61892-4. 

b) The requirements for installation of batteries has been rewritten in order to distinguish 
better between batteries of the vented type and VRLA/sealed type. 

c) An informative annex regarding cable termination has been added. 
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d) The applicability for DC installations has been increased from 750 V to 1 500 V, in 
accordance with Part 1 of the series. 

The text of this standard is based on the following documents: 

FDIS Report on voting 

18/1351/FDIS 18/1360/RVD 

 
Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on 
voting indicated in the above table. 

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2. 

A list of all parts of the IEC 61892 series, under the general title Mobile and fixed offshore 
units – Electrical installations, can be found on the IEC website. 

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until the 
stability date indicated on the IEC web site under "http://webstore.iec.ch" in the data related to 
the specific publication. At this date, the publication will be  

• reconfirmed, 

• withdrawn, 

• replaced by a revised edition, or 

• amended. 
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INTRODUCTION 

The IEC 61892 series of International Standards is intended to ensure safety in the design, 
selection, installation, maintenance and use of electrical equipment for the generation, storage, 
distribution and utilization of electrical energy for all purposes in offshore units which are used 
for the exploration or exploitation of petroleum resources. 

This part of IEC 61892 series also incorporates and co-ordinates, as far as possible, existing 
rules and forms a code of interpretation, where applicable, of the requirements laid down by the 
International Maritime Organization, and constitutes a guide for future regulations which may 
be prepared and a statement of practice for offshore unit owners, constructors and appropriate 
organizations. 

This standard is based on equipment and practices which are in current use, but it is not 
intended in any way to impede development of new or improved techniques. 

The ultimate aim has been to produce a set of International Standards exclusively for the 
offshore petroleum industry. 



61892-6 © IEC:2013 – 9 – 

MOBILE AND FIXED OFFSHORE UNITS –  
ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS – 

 
Part 6: Installation 

 
 

1 Scope 

This part of IEC 61892 contains provisions for electrical installation in mobile and fixed offshore 
units including pipeline, pumping or 'pigging' stations, compressor stations and exposed 
location single buoy moorings, used in the offshore petroleum industry for drilling, processing 
and for storage purposes. 

It applies to all installations, whether permanent, temporary, transportable or hand-held, to AC 
installations up to and including 35 000 V and DC installations up to and including 1 500 V (AC 
and DC voltages are nominal values). 

This standard does not apply to electrical installations in rooms used for medical purposes, or 
in tankers. 

2 Normative references 

The following documents, in whole or in part, are normatively referenced in this document and 
are indispensable for its application. For dated references, only the edition cited applies. For 
undated references, the latest edition of the referenced document (including any amendments) 
applies. 

IEC 60092-350:2008, Electrical installations in ships – Part 350: General construction and test 
methods of power, control and instrumentation cables for shipboard and offshore applications 

IEC 60447, Basic and safety principles for man-machine interface, marking and identification – 
Actuating principles 

IEC 60623, Secondary cells and batteries containing alkaline or other non-acid electrolytes – 
Vented nickel-cadmium prismatic rechargeable single cells 

IEC 60825 (all parts), Safety of laser products 

IEC 60896-11, Stationary lead-acid batteries – Part 11: Vented types – General requirements 
and methods of tests 

IEC 61892-1, Mobile and fixed offshore units – Electrical installations – Part 1: General 
requirements and conditions 

IEC 61892-2:2012, Mobile and fixed offshore units – Electrical installations – Part 2: System 
design 

IEC 61892-3, Mobile and fixed offshore units – Electrical installations – Part 3: Equipment 

IEC 61892-4:2007, Mobile and fixed offshore units – Electrical installations – Part 4: Cables 

IEC 61892-7, Mobile and fixed offshore units – Electrical installations – Part 7: Hazardous 
areas 
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ISO 8468, Ships and marine technology – Ship's bridge layout and associated equipment – 
Requirements and guidelines 

SOLAS 1974 International Convention for the Safety of Life at Sea, Consolidated edition 2009 

IMO, MODU code, Code for the construction and equipment of mobile offshore drilling units 

IMO, Code on Alerts and Indicators, 2009 

3 Terms and definitions 

For the purposes of this document the terms and definitions given in IEC 61892-1 as well as 
the following apply. 

3.1  
battery compartment 
compartment comprising dedicated rooms, dedicated lockers and dedicated boxes for 
installation of batteries 

3.2  
equipotential bonding 
provision of electric connections between conductive parts, intended to achieve 
equipotentiallity 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-195:1998, 195.01.10] 

3.3  
cable tray system  
cable ladder system 
assembly of cable supports consisting of cable tray lengths or cable ladder lengths and other 
system components 

[SOURCE: IEC 61537:2006, 3.1] 

3.4  
surface heating 
trace heating 
heat generated in the surface layer of a body to be heated by electrical means in order to raise 
or maintain its temperature 

3.5  
exposed conductive part 
conductive part which can readily be touched and which is not normally alive, but which may 
become alive under fault conditions 

Note 1 to entry: Typical exposed conductive parts are walls of enclosures, operating handles, etc. 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-441:1984, 441.11.10] 

3.6  
extraneous-conductive-part 
conductive part not forming a part of the electrical installation and liable to introduce an electric 
potential, generally the potential of a local earth 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-195:1998, 195.06.11] 
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COMMISSION ÉLECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE 

____________ 

 
UNITES MOBILES ET FIXES EN MER –  

INSTALLATIONS ELECTRIQUES – 
 

Partie 6: Installation 
 

AVANT-PROPOS 
1) La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEI) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation 

composée de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de la CEI). La CEI a 
pour objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les 
domaines de l'électricité et de l'électronique. A cet effet, la CEI – entre autres activités – publie des Normes 
internationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au 
public (PAS) et des Guides (ci-après dénommés "Publication(s) de la CEI"). Leur élaboration est confiée à des 
comités d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les 
organisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec la CEI, participent 
également aux travaux. La CEI collabore étroitement avec l'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO), 
selon des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations. 

2) Les décisions ou accords officiels de la CEI concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mesure 
du possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux de la CEI 
intéressés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études. 

3) Les Publications de la CEI se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sont agréées 
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de la CEI. Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que la CEI 
s'assure de l'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; la CEI ne peut pas être tenue responsable 
de l'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final. 

4) Dans le but d'encourager l'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de la CEI s'engagent, dans toute la 
mesure possible, à appliquer de façon transparente les Publications de la CEI dans leurs publications 
nationales et régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications de la CEI et toutes publications 
nationales ou régionales correspondantes doivent être indiquées en termes clairs dans ces dernières. 

5) La CEI elle-même ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépendants 
fournissent des services d'évaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accèdent aux marques de 
conformité de la CEI. La CEI n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de 
certification indépendants. 

6) Tous les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la dernière édition de cette publication. 

7) Aucune responsabilité ne doit être imputée à la CEI, à ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou 
mandataires, y compris ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités 
nationaux de la CEI, pour tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre 
dommage de quelque nature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les coûts (y compris les frais 
de justice) et les dépenses découlant de la publication ou de l'utilisation de cette Publication de la CEI ou de 
toute autre Publication de la CEI, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé. 

8) L'attention est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications 
référencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.  

9) L’attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEI peuvent faire 
l’objet de droits de brevet. La CEI ne saurait être tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits 
de brevets et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence. 

La Norme internationale CEI 61892-6 a été établie par le comité d'études 18 de la CEI: 
Installations électriques des navires et des unités mobiles et fixes en mer. 

Cette troisième édition annule et remplace la deuxième édition (disponible en anglais 
seulement) parue en 2007. Cette édition constitue une révision technique. 

Cette édition inclut les modifications techniques majeures suivantes par rapport à l'édition 
précédente. 

a) Le Tableau 1, taille des conducteurs de terre, a été remplacé par le tableau présent dans 
la CEI 61892-4. 

b) Les exigences relatives à l'installation des batteries ont été réécrites afin d'opérer une 
distinction plus claire entre les batteries ouvertes et les batteries de type VRLA/étanches. 
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c) Une annexe informative sur le raccordement des câbles a été ajoutée. 
d) L'applicabilité des installations en courant continu a été étendue de 750 V à 1 500 V, 

conformément à la Partie 1 de la série. 

Le texte de cette norme est issu des documents suivants: 

FDIS Rapport de vote 

18/1351/FDIS 18/1360/RVD 

 
Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant 
abouti à l'approbation de cette norme. 

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2. 

Une liste de toutes les parties de la série CEI 61892, publiées sous le titre général Unités 
offshores mobiles et fixes – Installations électriques, peut être consultée sur le site web de 
la CEI. 

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant la date de 
stabilité indiquée sur le site web de la CEI sous "http://webstore.iec.ch" dans les données 
relatives à la publication recherchée. A cette date, la publication sera  

• reconduite, 

• supprimée, 

• remplacée par une édition révisée, ou 

• amendée. 
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INTRODUCTION 

La série CEI 61892 de Normes internationales est conçue pour assurer la sécurité de la 
conception, de la sélection, de l'installation, de la maintenance et de l'utilisation des 
équipements électriques destinés à la génération, au stockage, à la distribution et à 
l'utilisation de l'énergie électrique, et ce à toutes fins, dans les unités en mer employées pour 
l'exploration ou l'exploitation des ressources pétrolières. 

La présente partie de la série CEI 61892 intègre et coordonne également, autant que faire se 
peut, les règles existantes. Elle constitue un code d'interprétation des exigences formulées 
par l'Organisation maritime internationale, un guide pour l'élaboration de futures 
réglementations, ainsi qu'un énoncé de pratiques que peuvent utiliser les propriétaires, les 
constructeurs d'unités en mer et les organisations liées. 

La présente norme s'appuie sur les équipements et les pratiques qui ont cours actuellement, 
mais elle n'a pas pour objet de freiner le développement de nouvelles techniques ou 
l'amélioration de techniques existantes. 

L'objectif principal a été de produire un ensemble de Normes internationales exclusivement 
destinées à l'industrie pétrolière offshore. 
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UNITES MOBILES ET FIXES EN MER –  
INSTALLATIONS ELECTRIQUES – 

 
Partie 6: Installation 

 
 

1 Domaine d'application 

La présente partie de la CEI 61892 contient des dispositions concernant l'installation 
électrique des unités mobiles et fixes en mer, y compris les canalisations, les stations de 
pompage ou de raclage, les stations de compression et les systèmes d'amarrage à point 
unique en zone exposée, qui sont utilisées dans l'industrie pétrolière offshore pour le forage, 
le traitement et le stockage. 

Elle s'applique à toutes les installations, qu'elles soient permanentes ou provisoires, 
transportables ou portatives, aux installations en courant alternatif jusqu'à 35 000 V inclus et 
aux installations en courant continu jusqu'à 1 500 V inclus (les tensions alternatives et 
continues sont des valeurs nominales). 

La présente norme ne s'applique pas aux installations électriques présentes dans les salles à 
vocation médicale ni dans les navires pétroliers. 

2 Références normatives 

Les documents suivants sont cités en référence de manière normative, en intégralité ou en 
partie, dans le présent document et sont indispensables pour son application. Pour les 
références datées, seule l’édition citée s’applique. Pour les références non datées, la dernière 
édition du document de référence s’applique (y compris les éventuels amendements). 

IEC 60092-350:2008, Electrical installations in ships – Part 350: General construction and test 
methods of power, control and instrumentation cables for shipboard and offshore applications 
(disponible en anglais seulement) 

CEI 60447, Principes fondamentaux et de sécurité pour l'interface homme-machine, le 
marquage et l'identification – Principes de manœuvre 

CEI 60623, Accumulateurs alcalins ou autres accumulateurs à électrolyte non acide – 
Eléments individuels parallélépipédiques rechargeables ouverts au nickel-cadmium 

CEI 60825 (toutes les parties), Sécurité des appareils à laser 

CEI 60896-11, Batteries stationnaires au plomb – Partie 11: Batteries au plomb du type 
ouvert – Prescriptions générales et méthodes d'essai 

IEC 61892-1, Mobile and fixed offshore units – Electrical installations – Part 1: General 
requirements and conditions (disponible en anglais seulement) 

IEC 61892-2:2012, Mobile and fixed offshore units – Electrical installations – Part 2: System 
design (disponible en anglais seulement) 

IEC 61892-3, Mobile and fixed offshore units – Electrical installations – Part 3: Equipment 
(disponible en anglais seulement) 

IEC 61892-4:2007, Mobile and fixed offshore units – Electrical installations – Part 4: Cables 
(disponible en anglais seulement) 
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IEC 61892-7, Mobile and fixed offshore units – Electrical installations – Part 7: Hazardous 
areas (disponible en anglais seulement) 

ISO 8468, Aménagement de la passerelle d'un navire et disposition de ses équipements 
annexes – Exigences et directives 

SOLAS 1974 Convention internationale pour la sauvegarde de la vie humaine en mer, édition 
consolidée de 2009 

IMO, MODU code, Code for the construction and equipment of mobile offshore drilling units 
(disponible en anglais seulement) 

IMO, Code on Alerts and Indicators, 2009 (disponible en anglais seulement) 

3 Termes et définitions 

Pour les besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions donnés dans la CEI 61892-1 
ainsi que les suivants s'appliquent. 

3.1  
compartiment à batteries 
compartiment comprenant des salles dédiées, des casiers dédiés et des caissons dédiés qui 
permettent l'installation de batteries 

3.2  
liaison équipotentielle 
mise en oeuvre de liaisons électriques entre parties conductrices pour réaliser 
l'équipotentialité  

[SOURCE: CEI 60050-195:1998, 195.01.10] 

3.3  
systèmes de chemin de câbles  
systèmes d'échelles à câbles 
ensemble de supports de câbles constitué de longueurs de chemin de câbles ou de longueurs 
d'échelle à câbles et d'autres composants du système 

[SOURCE: CEI 61537:2006, 3.1] 

3.4  
chauffage superficiel 
traçage 
chaleur générée dans la couche superficielle d'une matière à chauffer électriquement afin 
d'augmenter ou de maintenir sa température 

3.5  
masse 
partie conductrice susceptible d'être touchée directement, qui n'est normalement pas sous 
tension, mais qui peut le devenir en cas de défaut 

Note 1 à l'article: Les masses caractéristiques sont les parois des enveloppes, les poignées de commande, etc. 

[SOURCE: CEI 60050-441:1984, 441.11.10] 




